ARKANSAS SENATE

93rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2021

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1922

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE ARKANSAS MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION ACT.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1922

Amend House Bill No. 1922 as originally introduced:

Page 2, delete lines 1 and 2, and substitute the following:
"information, goods, and services between a dealer and a consumer that facilitate retail commercial interactions."

AND

Page 3, delete line 7, and substitute the following: "parts markup for warranty work is received.

(iii) If the manufacturer or distributor determines, from any set of repair orders submitted under subdivision (d)(1)(D)(i) of this section that the labor rate per hour for warranty work or the parts markup for warranty work is substantially higher or lower than the rate currently on record with the manufacturer or distributor, then the manufacturer or distributor may request additional documentation for a period of either forty-five (45) days prior or forty-five (45) days subsequent to the time period for which the repair orders were submitted."

AND

Page 3, delete line 24, and substitute the following: "subsection subject to 23-112-310(d)(1)(A), the principal factor to be considered is the prevailing wage"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 32 and 33, and substitute the following: "the motor vehicle dealer for like service to retail customers for"

AND

Page 4, delete line 25, and substitute the following: "submission of the qualified repair order.



(C)(i) No repair order shall be excluded from the markup computation solely because it contains repairs using nonoriginal equipment manufacturer parts.

(ii) However, only the portion of the repair order that uses original equipment manufacturer parts shall be included in the computation of the motor vehicle dealer's rate for parts."

AND

Page 4, delete line 27, and substitute the following:

"shall submit a written request to be compensated under this section."

AND

Page 5, line 25, delete "special tools,"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and

By: Senator Gilmore

DTP268

DTP/DTP - 04-22-2021 15:28:12

Secretary